Azelis Integrated Report 2025  161Azelis at a glance How we create value Our performance Corporate governance statement Auditor’s reports Sustainability statement Consolidated financial statements

General notes to the consolidated financial statements

Interest profile
On the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments expressed in
their carrying amounts was:

(in thousands of €)
31 December

2025
31 December

2024
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities -1,170,754 -1,169,5001

-1,170,754 -1,169,500
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 263,009 303,945
Financial liabilities -703,059 -674,4901

-440,049 -370,545

1 Differs from previously reported amount due to an adjustment for lease liabilities, which are now reported as fixed rate instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
An increase (decrease) of 100 basis points in interest rates on the reporting date would have decreased (increased)
equity and the income statement (not considering income tax impact) by the annual amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates and the potential mitigating effect of
the interest rate cap, remain constant.

(in thousands of €) Profit or loss - 2025 Equity - 2025
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Variable rate instruments -7,031 7,031 -7,031 7,031
Cash flow sensitivity (net) -7,031 7,031 -7,031 7,031

(in thousands of €) Profit or loss - 2024 Equity - 2024
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Variable rate instruments1 -6,745 6,745 -6,745 6,745
Cash flow sensitivity (net) -6,745 6,745 -6,745 6,745

1 Differs from previously reported amount, following the adjustment on the amount of the variable rate financial liabilities.

4.4.  Operational risks
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group's
processes, personnel, technology, and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market, and
liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of
corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from all of the Group's operations. The Group's objective is to manage